Gross moved, CM Schroller seconded to approve the minutes as written.  Motion carried 
unanimously.   

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

1. BOB CONNELL-ALLEY REPAIRS (NEW CAR WASH).  Bob Connell, Owner of a new car wash 

being built at 410 Center Street provided a map referencing a portion of the alley approximately 
six hundred and fifty-six feet (656’) between Fourth and Fifth Streets he would like to have 
repaired with concrete.  Estimated costs are $3,500.  CM Gross moved, CM Throm seconded to 
fund half of the repairs, $1,750.00 from the Sales Tax Improvements Fund.  Motion carried by 5-
2 voice vote.